
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 10 December 2018 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 29 

October 2018 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Childcare Sufficiency Review 2018/19 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

5.   Performance Indicators Quarter 2 2018/19 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 47 - 94) 
 

6.   Special Educational Needs - Accessibility Strategy 2017/20 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 95 - 136) 
 

7.   SEND Strategy and Funding Consultation Review Group –  
Report of the Review Group 
 (Pages 137 - 140) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 

Public Document Pack



 (Pages 141 - 154) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 30 November 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors C Taylor, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, L Hughes, Kelly, Lister, Mills, Storr 
and Wright 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Paul Rickeard 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Glenis Harrison, Sanja Miah, Janet Woodcock, 
John Armitage and Helen Tarokh 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



  
  

 

 

 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 October 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillor C Taylor (in the Chair); Councillors Curry, Crudass, 
Mrs Culley, L. Hughes, Lister, Mills and Storr. (8) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor KE Kelly and Mills; G Harrison, N Lindsay and J 
Armitage. 
  
ABSENT – Councillor Wright. (1) 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None. (0) 
  
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None. (0) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski, Assistant Director 
Children’s Services; Christine Shields, Assistant Director Commissioning 
Performance and Transformation; Paul Richardson Head of 16/19 Learning 
and Skills; Ken Ross, Public Health Principal; Eleanor Marshall, School Forum 
Monitoring and Support Officer; Rosie Banks, Programme Manager; Melanie 
Dickinson, School Admissions and Transport Manager; and Allison Hill, 
Democratic Officer. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor C Hughes, Cabinet Member with the 
Children and Young People Portfolio; and M Watson, member of the public. 

 
CYP17.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
CYP18.  MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting 
of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
CYP19. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER – The Managing Director 
submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise Members of an appointment of a 
co-opted representative for the Primary School Forum, following the resignation of the 
current representative; and to appoint a deputy representative. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That John Armitage, Head of Rydal Academy be appointed as a 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member of this Scrutiny Committee to represent the Primary 
School Forum. 
 
(b) That Helen Tarokh, Head of Heathfield Primary School be appointed to act as his 
deputy. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

 

CYP20. DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REP
[...]
istance Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and consultation on the Travel Assistance Policy be 
noted. 
 

Page 4



  
  

 

 

 

CYP24. WORK PROGRAMME – The Managing Director submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to provide an update on the current work programme for this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 
Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Members agreed that they wanted to receive a presentation from CAMHS as part of 
their Joint Review of Child Healthy Weight and Oral Health and links to mental health 
issues; and that the items Recording Practices for Child Protection and Stability of 
Places for Looked After Children be removed from the work programme as this is 
reported in the quarterly performance reports to Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  

 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2018 

 

 
 

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY REVIEW, 2018-19 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
(a) inform members of the findings of the 2018-19 Childcare Sufficiency Review 

 
(b) set out the Local Authority’s 2018-19 Childcare Sufficiency action plan (see 

Appendix A, page 31). 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Department for Education’s ‘Early Education and Childcare Statutory Guidance 

for Local Authorities, June 2018’ requires local authorities to ‘secure sufficient 
childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who 
are studying or training for employment, for children aged 0-14 or up to 18 for 
disabled children’.  In carrying out this requirement local authorities should ‘report 
annually to elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to secure 
sufficient childcare and to make this report available and accessible to parents.  The 
report should include specific reference to how they are ensuring there is sufficient 
childcare available to meet the needs of: children with special educational needs and 
disabilities, children from families in receipt of the childcare element of Working Tax 
Credit or Universal Credit, children aged 2, 3 and 4 taking up free early education, 
school age children and children needing holiday care.’   

 
3. Factors which affect childcare demand include the number of parents in work in the 

Borough and recent trends show an improving picture regarding the skills and 
productivity of Darlington residents, with an increase in the employment rate and a 
reduction in the unemployment rate. There are also regeneration projects in evidence 
throughout the various Growth Zones in the borough. Also, the availability of 
appropriate family housing is an issue affecting childcare demand and residential 
development in the Borough is continuing, with new dwellings being recorded on 
sites at Lingfield Point, West Park and Central Park, as well as a range of smaller 
sites in locations around the Borough, including rural areas such as Heighington and 
Middleton-St-George.   

 
4. Supply data shows that in 2018 the early education and childcare market in 

Darlington which consists of maintained nursery schools, academy and maintained 
nursery units, private day nurseries, playgroups, childminders, breakfast, after school 
and holiday clubs has been fairly stable. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

  
  

 

  
5. In Summer 2018 a pre-school childcare gap analysis was commissioned.  Research 

with parents has shown that there is latent demand for childcare in the borough with 
cost being the main barrier to higher take up of private hours. Parents would also 
welcome more flexibility to accommodate their often complex mix of work and training 
commitments, including earlier starts, later finishes and the ability to change 
arrangements at short notice. Analysis of the overall volume of supply shows there 
is sufficient capacity to meet demand. When the mix of supply is compared to 
parents’ ideal arrangements there are modest gaps in school and pre-school 
playgroup provision.  Parent and provider feedback also suggests there is sufficient 
capacity to meet overall demand for 30 Hour places. There is a risk however, that 
future demand for stretched places may be higher than supply. 
   

6. There is evidence to indicate that providers are under increasing financial pressure, 
with several settings reporting that their operating costs are higher than funding rates. 
Financial pressures are also impacting on the capacity of some providers to meet 
children’s special educational needs and disabilities.  Echoing feedback from 
parents, employers also call for greater flexibility and lower childcare costs. There is 
evidence to suggest that childcare issues are impacting on employers’ ability to 
recruit and retain staff and manage effective performance at work.  

 
7. To enable the local childcare market and schools to ‘plug the childcare gaps’ which 

have been identified, the childcare sufficiency data will be presented at the Spring 
2019 Private, Voluntary and Independent Providers’ Network meeting and will be 
sent to schools and presented at the Spring 2019 Schools Chair of Governors’ 
Briefing.  The local authority will also advertise the right of parents and childcare 
providers to request the delivery of childcare from school sites (DfE ‘Rights to 
Request’, introduced in September 2016).  Additionally, the local authority is assisting 
Whinfield Primary School with a submission to the DfE’s School Nurseries Capital 
Fund.  The application proposes a 52 full time equivalent place nursery with wrap 
around at the start and end of the day and on-site holiday provision, to meet working 
parents’ need
[...]
ty, 
education and childcare in the Borough. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is a key decision as it affects all wards  
in the Borough. 

Urgent Decision A delay in the information being reported to 
elected council members will delay the report 
becoming available to parents as required by 
the Department for Education’s Early 
Education and Childcare Statutory Guidance 
for Local Authorities, June 2018. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Access to high quality, affordable and reliable 
education and childcare will improve the quality 
of life and the health and well being of children 
and young people in the Borough and will also 
enable their parents to access or maintain 
training or work opportunities.   

Efficiency There may be some resource issues for the 
Early Years Team in supporting settings to 
plug the childcare gaps which have been 
identified. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The national eligibility criteria for 30 Hours 
Childcare has been expanded from September 
2018 to include children whose foster parents 
access paid work outside of their fostering role.   

 

Page 10



 

  
  

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
Background 
 
9. The Department for Education’s ‘Early Education and Childcare Statutory Guidance 

for Local Authorities, June 2018’ states that Local Authorities must ‘secure 
sufficient childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or 
parents who are studying or training for employment, for children aged 0-14 (or up 
to 18 for disabled children)’. 
 

10. In order to do this, Local Authorities are required to assess the local childcare market, 
taking into account the demand for specific types of providers, in a particular locality 
and the amount and type of supply that currently exists; the state of the local labour 
market and; the quality and capacity of childcare prov
[...]
 being the main barrier to higher take up of private hours. Parents 
would also welcome more flexibility to accommodate their often complex mix of work 
and training commitments, including earlier starts, later finishes and the ability to 
change arrangements at short notice.  

 
62. Analysis of the overall volume of supply shows there is sufficient capacity to meet 

demand in all three planning areas. When the mix of supply is compared to parents’ 
ideal arrangements however, there are modest gaps in school and pre-school 
playgroup provision.  Given the relatively small sample sizes involved and the 
significant factors supressing childcare demand, further targeted research would be 

required to ascertain if the relatively modest gaps identified for specific types of 
provision would justify development of new places.  

 
63. Parent and provider feedback also suggests there is sufficient capacity to meet overall 

demand for 30 Hour places. There is a risk however, that future demand for stretched 
places may be higher than supply.  The research has not identified any widespread 
negative impacts of the 30 Hour offer on the 15 Hour entitlement for 3 and 4 or 2 year 
olds in the borough. Some providers report a reduction in the flexibility they can offer 

Page 32



 

  
  

 

families, whilst others find the changes they have introduced to accommodate 30 
Hours have provided more flexibility for families.   

 
64. There is evidence to indicate that providers are under increasing financial pressure, 

with several settings reporting that their operating costs are higher than funding rates. 
One day nursery and one pre-school anticipate possible closure within the next 12 
months, as do more than one in ten childminders. Financial pressures are also 
impacting on the capacity of some providers to meet children’s special educational 
needs and disabilities.  

 
65. Echoing feedback from parents, employers also call for greater flexibility and lower 

childca
[...]
use after school clubs during term time. There is a significant 
gap between the prices of after school clubs and holiday childcare.  In England the 
average weekly increase in switching from an after school club to a holiday club is 
£77.84 per child and in Darlington it is £89.35 per child or over £500 per child for a 
six week period.   

 
73. There are of course other options for families, for example, ‘shift parenting’ in couple 

families, using informal care from grandparents, other relatives or friends and term-
time only working arrangements. Support with childcare costs, including holiday 
childcare, is available to parents in some circumstances through tax relief and 
benefits. However, this is only available to parents who use Ofsted-registered 
childcare. Many activity-based provider which run for a few weeks in the summer, as 
well as childcare providers only looking after children aged over 8, are not required 
to register with Ofsted. Parents who use government support for childcare costs 
therefore have a smaller choice of providers, or miss out on financial help.  Holiday 
childcare providers are responding to a range of issues including minimum wage 
changes, pension auto-enrolment and business rate rises.  

 
Conclusion 
 
74. Clearly, the main issues for Darlington parents are the need for local childcare to be 

affordable and flexible, wrapping around the beginning and end of the school day to 
fit with parental working patterns and the need for accessible, affordable, inclusive 
holiday childcare. 

 
75. To enable the local childcare market and schools to ‘plug the childcare gaps’ which 

have been identified, the childcare sufficiency data will be presented at the Spring 
2019 Private, Voluntary and Independent Providers’ Network meeting and will be sent 
to schools and presented at the Spring 2019 Schools Chair of Governors’ Briefing.  
The local authority will also advertise the right of parents and childcare providers to 
request the d
[...]
able.  

Where are we performing well? 
 
5. The number of contacts increased by 25.4%, compared to this point last year. 97.8% of 

contacts were completed within 24 working hours, demonstrating that children’s needs 
are screened and triaged quickly, and receive timely services, according to their needs. 
 

6. 93.6% who had a Review Health Assessment due, received their assessment within the 
required month. 
 

7. 98% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 
from the Strategy meeting being held/Section 47 being initiated.  
 

8. 100% Child Protection reviews have been completed within the required timescales.  

 
9. 100% those children with a Child Protection Plan and Children Looked After have an 

allocated Social Worker.  
 

10. 98.7% of Looked After reviews were completed within timescale. 
 

11. 90.1% of statutory visits of Looked After Children were completed in timescale, which is 

above target of 90%. 

 

12. 8.7% of Looked After Children had 3 or more placement moved within the last 12 

months, an improvement of 3.3% when compared to the end of Quarter 2 2017/18 which 

was 12%. This is in line with benchmark data for statistical neighbours (9.5%) and 

national average (10%). 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Committee 

 
 - 2 of 3 - 

 

 

 

 

 

13. 25% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET).  
 

Where do we need to improve? 
 
14. 78.5% (73 out of 93) of dental health checks were completed, compared to 48.7% in 

Quarter 1 (19 of 39), which shows good progress, however this area continues to 

undergo close scrutiny, with a tracker in place to ensure robust oversight and 

management. 

 

15. 80.4% of child protection statutory visits were completed within timescale at the end of 
Quarter 2, which is slightly behind Quarter 1 performance at 86% and last year’s Quarter 
2 performance at 88.5%. Performance against this indicator will therefo
[...]
es
• NEET because of pregnancy or parenting

CSC 286: % Care Leavers in suitable accommodation

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

%

Actual Last Year Target

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

%

Actual Last Year Target

42

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS – ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update to the Children and Young People Scrutiny on the 

progress to date against the delivery of the Special Educational Needs Accessibility 
Strategy 2017-2020 [the Strategy] and the actions required to comply with 
legislation. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Whilst the Strategy does not form a part of the Council’s Policy Framework it is a 
statutory requirement as required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 [the Act] 
for the Local Authority to prepare an Accessibility Strategy [the Strategy] in relation 
to schools for which it is the responsible body1 [the Duty].  The Strategy was 
therefore approved by Council in 2017.  
 

3. The Strategy (2017-2020) is available on the Local Offer: 
https://livingwell.darlington.gov.uk/Services/649 

 
4. The Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with schools to: 

- increase the extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in 

the school curriculum; 

- improve the physical environment of schools; 

- improve delivery of information to pupils with disabilities and/or learning 

difficulties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 Described in the Act as ‘“Responsible body” means— 

(a)in relation to a maintained school or a maintained nursery school, the Local Authority or governing body; 

(b)in relation to a pupil referral unit, the Local Authority; 

(c)in relation to an independent educational institution [F2or an alternative provision A
[...]
ng person. 
 

9. There were some concerns around transition between phases; the current lack 
of specialist provision in Darlington; the poor communication between home and 
school especially in secondary education; and the out of area placements which 
was above average in Darlington.  
 

10. Parents also expressed their desire to have more information on their own 
child’s funding and felt that there could be improved liaison between the Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and schools and the overall 
sharing of information between professionals could be improved. 

 

SEND Travel Assistance Policy 

11. The main feedback received regarding this Policy was around ensuring that 
each case is examined to prevent hardship and encourage better utilisation of 
local facilities.  

 

Conclusion 

12. From our discussions on the feedback from the various consultation events we 
concluded that in general there is support for the proposals in the SEND 
Strategy and Funding from parents and Members, however we felt that there 
were some improvements that could be made to services for children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs and disabilities. . 
 

13. One of our main concerns was the lack of local resource bases and Members 
agreed that now was a good time to review the outside provision as the last 
commissioning was in 2010. 

 

Page 139



Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee  

12 December 2018  

Page 4 of 4 

 

14. Members also agreed that the appointment of a key person for accountability 
and communication between parents and schools was key to the success of the 
proposed strategy.  

 

Recommendations  

15. It is recommended that: 
 
(a) There is adequate monitoring of the funding allocated, especially within the 

Academies. 
 

(b) Consideration be given to the appointment of a Parental Liaison Officer. 
 

(c) That more Resource Bases are commissioned in Darlington mainstream 
provision. 
 

(d) The need for a Port
[...]
ooked After summary Q2
	Children and Young People Performance Report Quarter 2
	LAC
	LAC Reviews
	LAC Reviews 2

	Children and Young People Performance Report Quarter 2
	LAC Visits
	Looked After Placements
	IHA
	LAC Health 
	LAC Dental

	11  Care Leavers summary Q2
	Children and Young People Performance Report Quarter 2
	Care Leavers



	6 Special Educational Needs - Accessibility Strategy 2017/20
	Item 6 Education Services SEND Accessibility Strategy Appendix

	7 SEND Strategy and Funding Consultation Review Group
	8 Work Programme
	Item 8 Work Programme Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 10 December 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C Taylor (Chair), Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, L Hughes, Kelly 
and Mills 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister, Storr and Wright,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Malcolm Frank, Paul Rickeard, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, 
Nick Lindsay, Sajna Miah and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors C L B Hughes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Sharon Raine (Head of Performance and Transformation), Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer), Tony  Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion), Marshall 
(School Forum Monitoring and Support Officer) and Davies (Early Years Project Officer) 
 
 

CYP25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP26 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 MINUTES - Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 29 October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP27 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY REVIEW 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to inform Members of the findings of the 2018/19 Childcare Sufficiency 
Review and to set out the authority’s 2018/19 Childcare Sufficiency Action Plan (also 
previously circulated). 
 
Local authorities are required by the Department for Education’s ‘Early Education and 
Childcare Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities June 2018’ to ensure sufficient 
childcare as far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who are 
studying or training for employment, for children aged 0-14 or up to 18 for disabled 
children;  and to report annually to elected Members on how they are meeting their 
duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make this report available and accessible to 
parents. 
 
It was reported that factors which affect childcare demand included the number of 



 

 
-2- 

 

parents in work in the Borough and recent trends showed an improving picture 
regarding skills and productivity of Darlington residents with an increase in the 
employment rate and a reduction in the unemployment rate; regeneration projects; 
the availability of appropriate family housing and residential development in the 
Borough; and the number of new dwellings all affecting childcare demand. 
 
Supply data for 2018 revealed that the early education and childcare market in 
Darlington remained fairly stable; however feedback from a pre-school childcare gap 
analysis carried out in Summer 2018 showed that there was a latent demand for 
childcare in the borough with cost being the main barrier to high take up of private 
hours. Parents also would welcome more flexibility to accommodate their work and 
training arrangements at short notice.    Analysis of the overall volume of supply 
showed that there was sufficient capacity to meet demand; and parent and provider 
feedback also suggested that there was sufficient capacity to meet overall demand for 
30 Hour places.  
 
It was also reported that there was evidence to indicate that providers were under 
increasing financial pressure with several settings reporting that their operating costs 
were higher than funding rates; financial pressures were also impacting on the 
capacity for some providers to meet the needs of children with special educational 
needs and disabilities; and feedback from parents and employers called for greater 
flexibility and lower childcare costs.  
 
To enable the local childcare market and schools to ‘plug the childcare gaps’ 
identified, it was reported that the childcare sufficiency data will be presented at the 
Spring 2019 Private, Voluntary and Independent Providers’ Network meeting and will 
be sent to schools and presented at the Spring 2019 Schools Chair of Governors’ 
Briefing. 
 
The local authority will also advertise the right of parents and childcare providers to 
request the delivery of childcare from school sites (DfE ‘Rights to Request’, 
introduced in September 2016).   
 
Members discussed in particular the unmet demand for after-school provision and 
holiday childcare and the unmet demand for places for those children with special 
educational needs and disabilities; the lack of financial support from employers to 
help employees with childcare needs; the rising cost of childcare; the reduction in 
schools being able to provide extra curricula activities after school as a result of 
reduce funding to schools; and the submission by Whinfield Primary School to the 
Department for Education’s School Nurseries Capital Fund for a 52 full time 
equivalent place nursery with wrap around at the start and end of the day and on-site 
holiday provision. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Members note the information and findings of the 2018/19 
Childcare Sufficiency Review. 
 
(b) That Members note the Local Authority’s 2018/19 Childcare Sufficiency Action 
Plan and to continue to monitor on an annual basis. 
 
 

CYP28 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 2018/19 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 

to provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 
indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 2 (July to September) performance information 
in line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group and 
subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also highlighted that where 
indicators are reported annually quarterly updates will not be available. 
 
It was highlighted that 97.8 per cent of contacts were completed within 24 working 
hours, an increase of 25.4 percent compared to last year; 93.6 per cent who had a 
Review Health Assessment due received their assessment within the required month; 
98 per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences were held within 15 working days; 
100 per cent Child Protection reviews had been completed within the required 
timescales; 100 per cent of children with a Child Protection Plan and Children Looked 
After have an allocated Social Worker; 98.7 per cent of Looked After reviews were 
completed within timescale; 90.1 per cent of statutory visits of Looked After Children 
were completed in timescale, which was above the target of 90 per cent; 8.7 per cent 
of Looked After Children had three or more placement moves within the last 12 
months, an improvement of 3.3 per cent when compared to the end of Quarter 2 
2017/18 and in line with benchmark data for statistical neighbours at 9.5 per cent and 
the national average at 10 per cent; and 25 per cent of Care Leavers were not in 
employment, education or training (NEET). 
 
The areas highlighted for improvement in Quarter 2 included the percentage of dental 
health checks completed which was currently at 78.5 per cent (73 out of 93), which 
showed good progress from Quarter 1 however was still an area to undergo close 
scrutiny; and 80.4 per cent of child protection statutory visits were completed within 
timescale at the end of Quarter 2 which was slightly behind Quarter 1 performance at 
86 per cent and will continue to be closely monitored and managed. 
 
Members discussed the increase in demand for Children and Young People services 
which has continued to increase from Quarter1 and the possible reasons for this 
added pressure on the service. 
 
Members also discussed the number of children and young people from out of the 
area and that this authority was the highest importer of Looked After Children from 
other areas because of the number of private children’s homes and independent 
fostering places within the authority.  As the number of private homes was increasing 
Members agreed that this and the planning restrictions imposed on the setting up of 
private homes may be an area for further examination by this Scrutiny. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services advised Members that the increase in 
the number of Looked After Children was an area that officers were monitoring 
closely and the Edge of Care wrap around support that was due to go live in January 
had a number of projects to actively work towards reducing the numbers.  
 



 

 
-4- 

 

RESOLVED – That the performance information provided for Quarter 2 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 
 

CYP29 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS - ACCESSIBILITY STRATEGY 2017/20 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide an update on progress to date against the delivery of the 
Special Educational Needs Accessibility Strategy 2017/2020 and the actions required 
to comply with legislation. 
 
 
All local authorities are required by Schedule 10 of the Equality Act 2010 to prepare 
an accessibility strategy in relation to schools for which it is the responsible body and 
was approved by Council in 2017.    
 
The Strategy sets out how the Local Authority will work with schools to increase the 
extent to which disabled children and young people can participate in the school 
curriculum; improve the physical environment of schools; and improve delivery of 
information to pupils with disabilities and/or learning difficulties. 
 
It was reported that although the strategy was in relation to the authority’s maintained 
schools the Council had developed a Traded Service for Academies providing advice 
and guidance through working with schools to use the audit tool and in delivery of 
bespoke training. 
 
The submitted report also outlined some key messages received from supporting and 
guiding educational settings in their development of Accessibility Plans which 
underpin the strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Members note the updated Accessibility Strategy. 
 
(b) That Members note the progress in implementing the Strategy and the steps to 
support schools embed accessibility further. 
 

CYP30 SEND STRATEGY AND FUNDING CONSULTATION REVIEW GROUP 
 

 The Chair of this Scrutiny Committee submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
present the findings and recommendations of the Review Group established to 
examine the proposals and submit comment on the Special Educational Needs 
(SEND) Strategy and Funding and Travel Assistance Policy consultation process. 
 
It was reported that some Members of this Scrutiny Committee had attended the 
various public consultation events that had been organised during the consultation 
period of 17 October to 28 November 2018 and Members met on 26 October 2018 to 
discuss the feedback received at the various consultation events and to propose a 
Scrutiny response to the proposals in the Strategy. 
 
Members of the Review Group concluded that there was support for the proposals in 
the SEND Strategy and Funding from both parents and Members, however Members 
felt that there were some improvements that could be made to services for children 



 

 
-5- 

 

and young people with special educational needs and disabilities. 
 
The main concern of Members was the lack of local resource bases and agreed that 
now was an appropriate time to review this provision which was last commissioned in 
2010 and also proposed a key person responsible for accountability and 
communication between parents and schools. 
 
The Head of Education and Inclusion discussed the recommendations in detail with 
Members and confirmed that they would be included as part of the consultation on 
the strategic plan for delivering better outcomes for children and young people with 
special educational needs and proposed amendments to the application of the High 
Needs Block in relation to those children and young people. 
 
The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio also 
acknowledged and supported the work and recommendations of the Review Group.  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations below be approved by Scrutiny Members 
and referred to Cabinet as part of the overall consultation on the Strategy: 
 

(a) There is adequate monitoring of the funding allocated, especially within the 
Academies. 
 

(b) Consideration be given to the appointment of a Parental Liaison Officer. 
 

(c) That more Resource Bases are commissioned in Darlington mainstream 
provision. 
 

(d) The need for a Portage Service in Darlington be re-examined. 
 

(e) The working arrangements with the health organisations and CAMHS be 
improved. 

 
CYP31 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 

on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 
Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 


